contractor''s(s) failure to perform the said Agreement. Any such demand made on
the Bank shall be conclusive as regards the amount due and payable by the bank
under this guarantee. However, our liability under this guarantee shall be restricted
to an amount not exceeding Rs. 13,32,43,150/-(Rupees thirteen crores thirty two
lakhs forty three thousand one hundred and fifty only)....

7.1 A perusal of the aforesaid terms of the bank guarantee would show that the 
concerned bank has undertaken to pay without demur merely on demand of the 
respondent the amount reflected in the bank guarantee, in the event, the demand 
made states that: